

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

ANWAR, et al.,

MASTER FILE NO.

09-CV-0118 (VM)

Plaintiffs,

-against-

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, et al.,

Defendants.

This Document Relates To: All Actions

-----X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS CITCO BANK
NEDERLAND N.V. DUBLIN BRANCH AND CITCO GLOBAL CUSTODY N.V.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

BROWN AND HELLER, P.A.

Lewis N. Brown
Amanda M. McGovern
One Biscayne Tower, 15th Floor
2 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, FL 33131
T: 305.358.3580
F: 305.374.1756
lbrown@bhlawpa.com
amcgovern@bhlawpa.com

**CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST, COLT &
MOSLE, LLP**

Eliot Lauer (EL 5590)
Michael Moscato (MM 6321)
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178
T: 212.696.6000
F: 212.697.1559
elauer@curtis.com
mmoscato@curtis.com

*Attorneys for Citco Bank Nederland N.V.
Dublin Branch and Citco Global Custody N.V.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST CBN AND CGC MAY ONLY BE LITIGATED IN THE NETHERLANDS 1

II. EVEN IF ADJUDICATED IN NEW YORK, PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST CBN AND CGC FAIL 5

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because Their Claims Against CBN and CGC Are Derivative5

 B. The Martin Act Preempts All of Plaintiffs’ Non-Fraud Common Law Tort Claims.....7

 C. Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims Are Otherwise Legally Deficient.....9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case(s)	Page(s)
<i>Aguas Lenders Recovery Group LLC v. Suez, S.A.</i> , 585 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Barron v. Igolnikov</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4471 (TPG), 2010 WL 882890 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2010)	7, 8, 9
<i>Bense v. Interstate Battery Sys. of Am., Inc.</i> , 683 F.2d 718 (2d Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>Benson v. Brower’s Moving & Storage, Inc.</i> , 907 F.2d 310 (2d Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>BNY AIS Nominees Ltd. v. Quan</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D. Conn. 2009).....	3
<i>Burrows Paper Corp. v. Moore & Assocs.</i> , No. 6:07-CV-62, 2007 WL 2089682 (N.D.N.Y. July 20, 2007)	2
<i>Caboara v. Babylon Cove Dev., LLC</i> , 862 N.Y.S.2d 535 (2d Dep’t 2008).....	7
<i>Castellano v. Young & Rubicam, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , No. 00 Civ. 2498, 2001 WL 1112548 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2001).....	6
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	7
<i>CRT v. Merkin</i> , No.601052/09, slip op. (N.Y. Sup. May 5, 2010)	8
<i>DeBussy LLC v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , No. 05 Civ. 5550, 2006 WL 800956 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2006)	6
<i>Falik v. Smith</i> , 884 F. Supp. 862 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	5
<i>Fin. One Pub. Co. Ltd. v. Lehman Bros. Special Fin., Inc.</i> , 414 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4

<i>In re Tremont Sec. Law, State Law and Ins. Litig.</i> , 08 Civ. 11117 (TPG), 2010 WL 1257580 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2010)	7
<i>Korean Press Agency, Inc. v. Yonhap News Agency</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	4
<i>Kramer v. W10Z/515 Real Estate Ltd. P'ship</i> , 844 N.Y.S.2d 18 (1st Dep't. 2007), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Kerusa Co. LLC v. W10Z/515 Real Estate Ltd. P'ship</i> , 906 N.E.2d 1049 (N.Y. 2009)	7
<i>Maritime Ins. Co. Ltd. v. M/V "Sea Harmony"</i> , No. 97 CIV. 3818 (SHS), 1998 WL 214777 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 1998).....	2
<i>Meridian Horizon Fund, LP v. Tremont Group Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 3708 (TPG), 2010 WL 1257567 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2010)	7, 8, 9
<i>Novak v. Tucows, Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-1909 (JFB) (ARL), 2007 WL 922306 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 330 F. App'x 204 (2d Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	6
<i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 608 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6
<i>Phillips v. Audio Active Ltd.</i> , 494 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4, 5
<i>Roby v. Corp. of Lloyd's</i> , 996 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Rosner v. Bank of China</i> , No. 06 CV 13562, 2008 WL 5416380 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2008).....	10
<i>Scalp & Blade, Inc. v. Advest, Inc.</i> , 722 N.Y.S.2d 639 (4th Dep't 2001).....	7
<i>Shea Dev. Corp. v. Watson</i> , No. 07 Civ. 11201 (DLC), 2008 WL 762087 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008).....	3
<i>Stephenson v. Citco Group Limited</i> , No. 09 CV 00716 (RJH), 2010 WL 1244007 (S.D.N.Y. April 1, 2010)	<i>passim</i>

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin, & Jenrette, Inc.,
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) 5

Weingrad v. Telepathy, Inc.,
No. 05 Civ. 2024 (MBM), 2005 WL 2990645 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2005)..... 2, 3

Statute and Rule(s)	Page(s)
Martin Act.....	1, 7, 8, 10
